

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE,

Plaintiff,

and

CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE,

Plaintiff-Intervenor,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Defendant-Cross
Defendant,

and

DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC,

Defendant-Intervenor-
Cross Claimant.

Case No. 1:16-cv-1534-JEB
(and Consolidated Case Nos. 16-cv-1796
and 17-cv-267)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON REMAND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

 I. BACKGROUND TO THE COURT’S 2017 SUMMARY JUDGMENT
 DECISION2

 II. THE COURT FINDS “SIGNIFICANT” FLAWS IN THE CORPS’
 FINAL EA.3

 III. THE CORPS CONDUCTS A REMAND PROCESS THAT SHUTS OUT
 THE TRIBE.....5

 IV. THE REMAND AFFIRMS THE PRIOR “SIGNIFICANCE”
 DETERMINATION.....9

STATUTORY OVERVIEW 10

ARGUMENT..... 12

 I. THE REMAND RELIES ON A FLAWED “WORST CASE” SPILL
 ESTIMATE. 13

 A. The Corps’ Decision Relied on a Deeply Flawed Worst Case
 Discharge. 13

 B. The WCD Is Not Even a “Best Case” Scenario, Let Alone a
 “Worst Case” One. 16

 1. Failure to include detection time. 17

 2. Failure to include valve closure times or adverse weather
 conditions. 20

 C. The Flawed WCD Infects the Other Critical Remand Documents. 24

 II. THE RISK ASSESSMENT ON REMAND IS ARBITRARY. 26

 A. Failure to Consider ETP Safety Record..... 26

 B. Failure to Implement Industry Best Practices 30

 C. Failure to Address Unique Safety Risks of Bakken Crude..... 32

III.	THE CORPS ARBITRARILY DISMISSES ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE IMPACTS.....	34
A.	The Oahe Crossing Indisputably Has Environmental Justice Impacts.....	34
B.	The Tribe will be Disproportionately Impacted by Harm to its Cultural Resources.....	36
C.	The Corps Masks the Disproportionate Impacts on the Tribe.	38
IV.	THE REMAND PROCESS VIOLATED NEPA AND CONSULTATION POLICIES.....	39
A.	Consultation Policies Require a Good Faith Exchange of Information.....	39
B.	The Corps Conducted a Secretive Remand Process that Violated NEPA and its own Consultation Procedures.	42
V.	THE CORPS’ NHPA ANALYSIS WAS UNLAWFUL.	45
A.	The Tribe’s NHPA Claim Is “Capable of Repetition while Evading Review.”	46
B.	The Corps’ Failed to Adequately Consider “Indirect” Effects.	47
VI.	THE COURT SHOULD VACATE THE EASEMENT AND ORDER AN EIS.....	50
	CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Rivers v. FERC</i> , 895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	10, 16, 26, 53
<i>Aldrich v. SEC</i> , 139 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	52
<i>Allen v. Nat’l Institutes of Health</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D. Mass. 2013)	37
<i>Allina Health Serv. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	51
<i>Ameren Services Co. v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm’n</i> , 880 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	51
<i>Biodiversity Conservation Alliance v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 212 (D.D.C. 2005)	42
<i>Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe v. Jewell</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (D.S.D. 2016).....	40
<i>Christian Knights of Ku Klux Klan Invisible Empire, Inc. v. D.C.</i> , 972 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	46
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	40
<i>In re Core Communs., Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir 2008).....	52
<i>Crenshaw Subway Coal. v. Los Angeles Cty. Met. Trans. Auth.</i> , 2015 WL 6150847 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2015)	38, 39
<i>CropLife America v. EPA</i> , 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	51
<i>CTIA-Wireless Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 466 F.3d 105 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	49

Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment v. Bernhardt,
923 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 2019)53

Greyhound Corp v. ICC,
668 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1981)52

Humane Soc. of United States v. Zinke,
865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017)51

Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)46

In re Long–Distance Tel. Serv. Fed. Excise Tax Refund Litig.,
853 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2012)51

Lower Brule Sioux v. Deer,
911 F. Supp. 395 (D.S.D. 1995).....41

Montgomery Envtl. Coal. v. Costle,
646 F.2d 568 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....46

Morton v. Ruiz,
415 U.S. 199 (1974)40

Nat’l Parks Conserv. Assoc. v. Semonite,
916 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2019)*passim*

Nat’l Parks Conserv. Assoc. v. Semonite,
925 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. May 31, 2019)53

Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr. v. Office of Management and Budget,
358 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2019)51

New York v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....24

Oglala Sioux Tribe v. Andrus,
603 F.2d 707 (8th Cir. 1979)40

Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n,
896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir., 2018)53

Oregon Natural Desert Association v. Rose,
921 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2019)42, 45

Ralls Corp. v. Comm. on Foreign Inv. in U.S.,
758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014)46

SecurityPoint Holdings, Inc. v. TSA,
867 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....51

Sierra Club v. FERC,
867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....39

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dept. of Interior,
899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018)53

Sierra Club v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
897 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2018)53

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
205 F. Supp. 3d 4 (D.D.C. 2016) 45, 48, 49, 50

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
280 F. Supp. 3d 187 (D.D.C. 2017) 4, 5, 6

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
282 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017) 4, 50

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
301 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2018)45

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
249 F. Supp. 3d 516 (D.D.C. 2017)44

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
255 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017)*passim*

Stewart v. Azar,
313 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C., 2018)51

Theodore Roosevelt Conserv. Partnership v. Salazar,
616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....41

TOMAC v. Norton,
433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....17

*United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians in Oklahoma v. Fed. Comms.
Comm’n*,
2019 WL 3756373 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 9, 2019).....48

Wedgewood Village Pharmacy v. DEA,
509 F.3d 541 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....51

WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke,
368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019) 20, 21, 53

Wyoming v. Jewell,
 136 F. Supp. 3d 1317 (D. Wyo. 2015) 42

Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Kempthorne,
 442 F. Supp. 2d 774 (D.S.D. 2006)..... 40

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1321(j)(5)(A)(i)..... 13

54 U.S.C. § 300320..... 47

54 U.S.C. § 306102(b)(5)(A)..... 49

54 U.S.C. § 306108..... 47

Mineral Leasing Act..... 3

National Environmental Policy Act *passim*

National Historic Preservation Act § 106..... *passim*

Regulations

33 C.F.R. Part 325, App. B(8)(f) 17

33 C.F.R. Pt. 325 App. C.5(f)..... 49

36 C.F.R. § 800.4(a)(1) 47

36 C.F.R. § 800.14(a)..... 49

40 C.F.R. § 1501.2 42, 43

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(b)..... 41, 44

40 C.F.R. § 1506.5(a),(b) 17

40 C.F.R. § 1506.6 41, 44

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)..... 12

40 C.F.R. § 1508.28 10

40 C.F.R. § 1508.28(b)..... 11

49 C.F.R. § 192.905 12
49 C.F.R. § 194.05 13, 22
49 C.F.R. § 194.105(b)(1) 13, 14, 27, 29
49 C.F.R. § 195.452(f) 5
49 C.F.R. § 195.452 45

Federal Register

58 Fed. Reg. 244 (Jan. 5, 1993) 18
70 Fed. Reg. 8734, 8740 (Feb. 23, 2005) 22, 25
80 Fed. Reg. 26644 (March 13, 2014) 32
82 Fed. Reg. 5543 (Jan. 18, 2017) 3

Other Authorities

Andrew Maykuth, *Pennsylvania launches criminal investigation into Mariner
East pipeline project*, Philadelphia Inquirer (March 12, 2019) 28
